### Blake J. Bailey, President of the Student Body Wright State University

## EXECUTIVE ORDER 23-01:

# AN EXECUTIVE ORDER REGARDING A MEMBER APPOINTMENT TO DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS FALL 2022

By the authority vested in me as President of the Student Body by the Constitution and Bylaws of the Student Government Association assembled at Wright State University, I hereby order the following:

#### **SECTION 1:**

Summary

One of the member requirements stated in the Student Government Association Constitution and Bylaws is for any prospective member of SGA to have attended Wright State University for at least one semester. Throughout the 2022 Summer and Fall, many efforts were made to fill the position of Director of Internal Affairs, but the position has remained empty due to lack of student availability and low student involvement on campus. I am hereby granting a one-time exception to the membership requirement of one semester at Wright State University in order to appoint a first-year student who is interested in the role.

**SECTION 2**: Background

The role of Director of Internal Affairs is a position on the Executive Board that take responsibility for secretarial duties and serves on the Student Organization Budget Committee later in their term. The main responsibilities of this position are writing meeting minutes, preparing an agenda for the meeting, and taking roll call during the SGA meeting. Because of the nature of this role is internal and does not directly call for any substantial knowledge of the student body, this position is suitable for a first-year student in the case that unforeseen circumstances arise.

Additionally, this same exception has been provided in years past for the same reason of lack of student availability.

Lastly, before this Executive Order went into effect, all members of SGA were notified of the proposed change and gave their verbal approval of the Order.

### **SECTION 3:** Timeline

September 6<sup>th</sup>, 2022: All members of SGA were given notice of the Executive Order and a short discussion ensued, ending in the verbal approval of the Order by all SGA members.

September 12<sup>th</sup>, 2022: The prospective Director of Internal Affairs was interviewed and nominated for the position unanimously.

September 13<sup>th</sup>, 2022: The Senate will vote on the confirmation of the prospective member into her role as Director of Internal Affairs.